WHEREAS: The Minnesota Jaycee Women have promoted community service in Minnesota communities for 30 years; and

WHEREAS: The Minnesota Jaycee Women is an organization of over 5,000 young women of today in over 260 Minnesota communities; and

WHEREAS: The Minnesota Jaycee Women shall set aside the week of February 10 through 16, 1980, to educate the community in the area of on-going projects in Aid to Retarded Citizens, Accent on Youth, Burn Centers of Minnesota, Community Service, Medical Health, Lukemia Research and Today's Woman; and

WHEREAS: The Minnesota Jaycee Women provide individual development to tomorrow's leaders; and

WHEREAS: Their creed states, "May we leave the world a better place becase we lived and served within it";

NOW, THEREFORE, WE, Albert H. Quie and Lou Wangberg, Governor and Lieutenant Governor of the State of Minnesota, do hereby proclaim the week of February 10 through 16, 1980, to be

## JAYCEE WOMEN WEEK

in Minnesota, and urge all citizens to recognize their contributions throughout the various communities in the state.

IN WITHESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and caused the Great Seal of the State of Minnesota to be affixed at the State Capitol this sixth day of November in the year of our Lord one thousand nine hundred seventy-nine, and of the State the one hundred twenty-second.

GOVERNOR

LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

F. I. L. E. D.

NOV - 5 1979

Jan Andrew Howe Secretary of State 43247

Joan anderson Growl